Rugged Bayonet Connector for Military
Aerospace Harsh Applications
AEROSPACE, DEFENSE & MARINE /// 951 SERIES CONNECTORS - UTE C 93422 - HE301B & MIL-C-26482 SERIES I
DEUTSCH
951 SERIES
CONNECTORS
UTE C 93422
HE301B & MIL-C-26482 SERIES I
PAGE 3AEROSPACE, DEFENSE & MARINE /// 951 SERIES CONNECTORS - UTE C 93422 - HE301B & MIL-C-26482 SERIES I
DEUTSCH 951 series connectors
CONTENTS
Introduction  04
Technical Details 05
Part-Numbering System  06
Key Orientation 08
951 Sealed Connectors 09
Arrangements 09
Receptacles  11
Cable Connecting Receptacles 15
Plugs 17
Receptacles for Printed Circuit Boards 18
Accessories  19
Mounting Styles  22
Protective Covers 23
Contacts 25
Tools 25
Coaxial Contacts and Tools 26
951 Hermetic Connectors 28
Technical Characteristics 28
Part-Numbering System 29
Hermetic Receptacles 31
Feedthrough 32
Panel Seal 33
PAGE 4 PAGE 5AEROSPACE, DEFENSE & MARINE /// 951 SERIES CONNECTORS - UTE C 93422 - HE301B & MIL-C-26482 SERIES IAEROSPACE, DEFENSE & MARINE /// 951 SERIES CONNECTORS - UTE C 93422 - HE 301 B & MIL-C-26482 SERIES I
DEUTSCH
951 SERIES CONNECTORS
UTE C 93422 - HE301B & MIL-C-26482 series I
1.   Scaling barriers
2.   Anti-rotation tooth system on
rear of connector body
3.   Compressed inserts and
peripheral gasket
4.    Anti-friction washers
5.   Sealing between shell and
insert ensured by potting
6.    Retaining clip for mechanical
retention of insert
DEUTSCH SERIES 951 CONNECTORS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS
OF UTE C 93422, MODEL HE301B, LN29500 AND MIL-C-26482 SERIES
I SPECIFICATIONS.
951 series connectors are available in three different versions :
I - Crimp type contacts with removable retaining clips
II - Solder type contacts (Consult us)
III - Hermetic
I - 951 SERIES CONNECTORS WITH CRIMP TYPE CONTACTS
 Shell:  Aluminum alloy with Olive Drab Cadnium standard plating.
Insert: fluoro-silicone (MS 55) designed to withstand immersion in fluids
(AIR 3511 - AIR 4225 - DERD 2487 - AIR 3512 - AIR 3516 - AIR 4210), as well as
aircraft fluids (Skydrol and Kerosene - mod 395).
Phenolic center part with removable contact retaining clips.
Easy replacement of broken clip to help prevent the loss of a complete connector.
I I - 951 SERIES CONNECTORS WITH SOLDER TYPE CONTACTS
(Consult us)
Nonremovable contacts.
Insert: Neoprene.
I I I - 951 SERIES HERMETIC CONNECTORS
Special steels.
Glass-to-metal sealed contacts.

PAGE 6 PAGE 7AEROSPACE, DEFENSE & MARINE /// 951 SERIES CONNECTORS - UTE C 93422 - HE301B & MIL-C-26482 SERIES I AEROSPACE, DEFENSE & MARINE /// 951 SERIES CONNECTORS - UTE C 93422 - HE301B & MIL-C-26482 SERIES I
DEUTSCH 951 series connectorsDEUTSCH 951 series connectors
Part Numbering System
MANUFACTURER DEUTSCH
TYPE 5
As per UTE 93422 Specifications
Example of order : 951 - 00 R 10 - 6 P W 1 50 ***
SHELL TYPE
00 Square flange receptacle-
with adaptor option
01 In-line receptacle
02 Square flange receptacle-
without adaptor option
06 Plug
07 Jam Nut Receptacle for
backshells
08 Plug for right angled
backshell
TYPE OF CONTACT
Size 20 Standard, none
Size 16 Standard, none
Size 8 Crimp type, consult us
Solder type standard : issue 8
Coax :
Standard : none
Issue 1 : 1
Issue 3 : 3
Issue F5 : F5
SPECIAL MODIFICATIONS
311 Clear cadmium plating
031 Black Anodised plating
395 Kerosene resisting insert
A 315 Fitting for thermoshrink
sleeve
A 231 Special olive drab cadmium
240 hrs salt spray resistance
Special modifications, consult us
TYPES OF ACCESSORIES
(See page 7)
SHELL SIZE
ARRANGEMENTS
(See page 9)
CONTACT TYPE
P Male contact
S Female contact
INSERT POSITIONING LETTER
Standard position : no letter
W - X - Y or Z (see page 8)
OBLIGATORY SUFFIX
ADAPTOR TYPE
Accessories
Crimping contacts
Shell
Soldering contacts*
Shell
00 01 02 06 07 08 00 01 02 06 07 08
Nut R R - R R - E E - E E -
Adaptor RA RA - RA - - A A - A - -
Straight cable clamp RC RC - RC RC - EC EC - EC EC -
Water-tight RJ RJ - RJ RJ - J J - J J -
Potting cup RP RP - RP RP - P P - P P -
Nut - SK - SK - - - EK - EK - -
Without nut - - R - RA - - - E - A -
Elbowed cable clamp - - - - - RC - - - - - EC
Closed elbowed cable clamp - - - - - SC - - - - - C
Closed water-tight end bell - - - - - SJ - - - - - EJ
Water-tight colletting end bell - - - - - SK - - - - - EK
Elbowed cable clamp and
water-tight
- - - - - SL - - - - - EL
Grounding adaptor RT RT - RT RT - - - - - - -
*Consult us for the soldering contact version.
PAGE 8 PAGE 9AEROSPACE, DEFENSE & MARINE /// 951 SERIES CONNECTORS - UTE C 93422 - HE301B & MIL-C-26482 SERIES I AEROSPACE, DEFENSE & MARINE /// 951 SERIES CONNECTORS - UTE C 93422 - HE301B & MIL-C-26482 SERIES I
DEUTSCH 951 series connectorsDEUTSCH 951 series connectors
Key Orientation Arrangements
The position of the insert is standard when the vertical axis of the

Power factor: 0.22 > at 1 MHz 20° C
Loss factor: 1.43 > at 1 MHz 20° C
Part Numbering System
DEUTSCH MANUFACTURER
TYPE 5
Per UTE 93 422 and NFL 54 125 B
specification
Example of order : 951 - 1 H 8 - 3A P N 50 ***
SHELL TYPE
01 Solder type hermetic
receptacle
02 Square flange hermetic
receptacle
07 Jam-nut hermetic
receptacle
B1 Solder type hermetic
feedthrough
B02 Square flange hermetic
feedthrough
B07 Jam-nut hermetic
feedthrough
TYPE OF CONTACT
P Male contact
SPECIAL MODIFICATIONS
(Consult us)
395 Kerosene resisting insert
034 Stainless steel shell
INSERT POSITIONING
LETTER
Standard position : No letter
W - X - Y or Z (see page 8)
HERMETIC VERSION
SHELL SIZE
ARRANGEMENTS
See page 9
OBLIGATORY SUFFIX
PAGE 32 PAGE 33AEROSPACE, DEFENSE & MARINE /// 951 SERIES CONNECTORS - UTE C 93422 - HE301B & MIL-C-26482 SERIES I AEROSPACE, DEFENSE & MARINE /// 951 SERIES CONNECTORS - UTE C 93422 - HE301B & MIL-C-26482 SERIES I
DEUTSCH 951 series connectorsDEUTSCH 951 series connectors
Hermetic Receptacles / 951-H
SQUARE FLANGE HERMETIC RECEPTACLE
SOLDER TYPE HERMETIC RECEPTACLE
TYPE
TYPE
02H
1H
Part-number A
max.
B
± 0.1
C
max.
D
± 0.15
E
max.
G
max.
H
+ 0
- 0.2
N
max.
951-02H 08-** P 50 21.10 15.08 12.03 12.65 1.45 14.35 15,65 6.80
951-02H 10-** P 50 24.35 18.26 15.01 12.65 1.45 17.15 18.90 6.80
951-02H 12-** P 50 26.70 20.62 19.07 12.65 1.45 19.90 22.25 6.80
951-02H 14-** P 50 29.05 23.02 22.24 12.65 1.45 23.10 25.40 6.80
951-02H 16-** P 50 31.30 24.58 25.42 12.65 1.45 26.25 28.55 6.80
951-02H 18-** P 50 33.70 26.98 28.60 12.65 1.45 29.45 31.75 6.80
951-02H 20-** P 50 36.85 29.36 31.77 14.09 2.25 31.90 34.90 6.90
951-02H 22-** P 50 39.95 31.76 34.94 14.09 2.25 35.05 38.10 6.90
951-02H 24-** P 50 43.15 34.92 38.12 14.93 2.25 38.10 41.30 6.10
Part-number A
max.